
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
Southwest Region Office 

PO Box 47775  Olympia, Washington 98504-7775  360-407-6300 

April 3, 2024

Amy Sikora 
Environmental Engineer Facilities 
Washington Department of Natural Resources 
1111 Washington St SE MS 47030 
Olympia, WA 98504-7030 
amy.sikora@dnr.wa.gov 

Re: Sub-Slab Soil Investigation Work Plan Approval 

• Site Name:  WA DNR Webster Nursery
• Site Address:  9805 Blomberg St. SW, Tumwater, Thurston County, WA 98512
• Facility/Site No:  8786341
• Cleanup Site ID No.:  3380

Dear Amy Sikora: 

Thank you for submitting the revised Sub-Slab Soil Investigation Work Plan (plan) for review to 
the Department of Ecology (Ecology).1 Ecology has no further comments on the plan. Therefore, 
please consider the plan to be approved.  

The table in Section 4.0 of the plan does not include values for soil protection of groundwater, 
saturated zone (saturated). Please note that during data evaluation, Ecology will also compare 
soil sample results for heptachlor, heptachlor epoxide, and 2,4-dichlorophenoxyacetic acid (2,4-
D) to applicable saturated values for sample depths that might be in the saturated zone for part
of the year.

1 Landau Associates, Sub-Slab Soil Investigation Work Plan, March 15, 2024. 
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If you have any questions, please contact me at 360-890-0059 or steve.teel@ecy.wa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Steve Teel, LHG 
Cleanup Project Manager/Hydrogeologist 
Toxics Cleanup Program 
Southwest Region Office 

ST/at 

cc by email:  Kate Gauglitz, Landau, kgauglitz@landauinc.com  
Sierra Mott, Landau, smott@landauinc.com 

  Jerome Lambiotte, Ecology, jerome.lambiotte@ecy.wa.gov 
   Marian Abbett, Ecology, marian.abbett@ecy.wa.gov  
  Victoria Banks, Office of the Attorney General, victoria.banks@atg.wa.gov  
  Ecology Site File 
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